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DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH
PETE WILSON. GOVERNOR

1600 - 9TH STREET
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

(916)654-3551

14, 1998

DMH INFORMATION NOTICE NO.:

TO: LOCAL MENTAL HEALTH DIRECTORS
LOCAL MENTAL HEALTH PROGRAM CHIEFS
LOCAL MENTAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATORS
COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICERS
CHAIRPERSONS, LOCAL MENTAL HEALTH BOARDS

SUBJECT: INSTRUCTIONS FOR REPORTING RATES NEGOTIATED FOR
PSYCHIATRIC INPATIENT HOSPITAL SERVICES CONTRACTS

REFERENCE: Sections 1820.110, 1820.115, 18 10.375(c), and 18 10.430, Title 9, California
Code of Regulations; Section 5778(o), Welfare and Institutions Code;
supersedes DMH Information Notice 97-09.

EXPIRES: June 30, 1999

Pursuant to Chapter 633. Statutes of 1994 (Assembly Bill Mental Health Plans in
counties have entered into contracts with hospitals to provide psychiatric inpatient hospital services,
beginning on January 1, 1995. In developing contracts, are authorized by Section 5778(o) of the
Welfare and Institutions Code and Section 1820.110 of Title 9, California Code of Regulations to
negotiate per diem rates with providers.

According to the current Medi-Cal Specialty Mental Health Services emergency regulations at
Title 9, Section 18 10.430(a), are required to negotiate and contract with Disproportionate Share
Hospitals (DSH) and traditional hospital providers which meet provider selection criteria as defined in
the regulations, unless the Department of Mental Health (DMH) grants the MHP an exemption from
contracting. The process for requesting an exemption from contracting is described in Title 9, Section
18 The enclosed table provides a listing of both DSH and traditional providers for your

county, based on Fiscal Year (FY) 1996-97 payment data. Please notify the DMH contact person listed
below if any of the hospitals listed in the enclosed table for your county no longer provide psychiatric
inpatient hospital services.

Rates for non-contract hospitals are established by DMH according to Title 9, Section 1820.115.
Title Section 18 10.375(c) requires that each MHP shall report to DMH a report specifying
Service/Medi-Cal contract hospital rates negotiated by the MHP for each State year, submitted
June prior to the beginning
non-contract hospital rates.

State fiscal year.” DMH will then use this information to establish



FISCAL YEAR 1996.99
WI

BENEFICIARY
COUNTY
ALAMEDA
5% =
$176,116
AMADOR
5%=<$20,000
BUTTE
5%=<$20,000

CALAVERAS
5%=<$20,000
COLUSA
5%=<$20,000
CONTRA COSTA
5%=
$54,052

DEL NORTE
5%=<$20,000
EL DORADO
5%=<$20,000
FRESNO
5%=$37,095
GLENN
5%=<$20,000
HUMBOLDT
5%=<$20,000
IMPERIAL
5%=<$20,000

PROVIDER
NUMBER CITY
HSMOO3O5F BERKELEY
HSM00195F FREMONT

FY 96-7
CLIENTS

298
148

FY 96-7
DOLLARS
$1,119,686

$525,677

FY 97-1
DSH

Y

Y

Y

NEG
RATE

Y

Y

Y
Y

CON
TRAC

p
P

PROVIDER NAME
ALTA BATES HOSP
WASHINGTON HOSP

No hospitals meet threshhold

CHARTER HOSPITAL OF
SUTTER CENTER FOR
FIRST HOSPITAL VALLEJO
TUOLUMNE GENERAL HOSP

WOODLAND HEALTHCARE

BHC WALNUT CREEK HOSP
FIRST HOSPITAL VALLEJO
ALTA BATES HOSP
TELECARE/SOLANO PARK
No hospitals meet threshhold

No hospitals meet threshhold

FRESNO COMM HOSP
CEDAR VISTA HOSP
No hospitals meet threshhold

ROSS GENERAL HOSP

DESERT HOSP
HARBOR VIEW MEDICAL CTR
DONALD N SHARP MEMORIAL
VILLA VIEW COMM HOSP
GROSSMONTHOSP
No hospitals meet threshhold

GOOD SAMARITAN HOSP
BAKERSFIELD MEMORIAL HOS
ANTELOPE VALLEY DIST
FRESNO COMM HOSP
CEDAR VISTA HOSP
ST HELENA HOSP
FIRST HOSPITAL VALLEJO
No hospitals meet threshhold

BHC ALHAMBRA HOSP
COLLEGE HOSP COSTA MESA
VAN NUYS HOSP
LOS ANGELES METROPOLITAN
WHITE MEMORIAL MED CTR
ST FRANCIS MED CTR
BELLFLOWER DOCTORS HOSP
ROBERT F KENNEDY MED CTR
PACIFICA HOSP OF THE
MISSION COMM HOSP
NORTHRIDGE HOSP MED CTR
PACIFIC HOSP OF LONG BCH
NEUROPSYCHIATRIC UCLA
FRESNO COMM HOSP

MARIN GENERAL HOSP
ALTA BATES HOSP
No hospitals meet threshhold

FIRST HOSPITAL VALLEJO
ROSSGENERALHOSP
SUTTER SONOMA MEDICAL CT

No hospitals meet threshhold

HSM34098G
HSM34096H
HSM30182H
HSM00325F

ROSEVILLE
SACRAMENTO
VALLEJO
SONORA

43
15

3
15

6

62
37
54

9

$145,737
$50.63C
$24.200
$48,939

$33,857

$385,847
$233,858
$214,455
$64,882

P
P
P
P

P

P
P
P •
P

HSM00127G WOODLAND

HSM04052G
HSM30182H
HSM00305F
HSM34141F

WALNUT CREEK
VALLEJO
BERKELEY
FAIRFIELD

HSM00060F
HSM34091G

FRESNO
FRESNO 59

83

5

29
14
12
15

5

$441,448
$191,200

$23,000

$104.673
$56.216
$50,876
334,839
531.803

Y
Y

P
P

P

P
P
P
P
P

HSM00134G

HSM30243G
HSM31412H
HSM30100F
HSM30447G
HSM30026G

KENTFIELD

PALM SPRINGS
SAN DIEGO
SAN DIEGO
SAN DIEGO
LAMESA

BAKERSFIELD
BAKERSFIELD
LANCASTER
FRESNO
FRESNO
DEER PARK
VALLEJO

ROSEMEAD
COSTA MESA
VAN NUYS
LOS ANGELES
LOS ANGELES
LYNWOOD
BELLFLOWER
HAWTHORNE
SUN VALLEY
PANORAMA CITY
VAN NUYS
LONG BEACH
LOS ANGELES
FRESNO

KENTFIELD
BERKELEY

INYO
5%=<$20,000
KERN
5%=
$48,553
KINGS
5%=<$20,000
LAKE
5%=<$20,000
LASSEN
5%=<$20,000
LOS ANGELES
5%=
$2,352,079

HSM30257G
HSM30036F
HSM30056F
HSM00060F
HSM34091G
HSM00013F
HSM30182H

HSM34032G
HSM30543K
HSM34050F
HSM30644F
HSM30103F
HSM30104F
HSM30531H
HSM30420G
HSM30378G
HSM30704F
HSM30299I
HSM30277F
HSM34009F
HSM00060F

HSM00360G
HSM00305F

203
65
20
54
12
59
11

$633,939
$163.766

$63.190
$241,960

$37.600
$175.172

$42.820

$3,495,517
$3,223,715
$2,911,010
$2,896,206
$2,537,575
$2,361,398
$2,311,678
$2.224.067
$1.964.961
$1,581,500
$1.200.990

$942,351
$777,311
$353,056

$945.903
$507,737

Y Y
Y

P
P
P
P
P
P
P

609
605
387
616
815
688
582
479
354
434
410
226
119
60

169
111

Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y

Y
Y

Y

Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y

P
P
P
P
P
P
P
P
P
P
P
p
p
P

P
P

MADERA
5%=<$20,000
MARIN
5%=$82,026
MARIPOSA
5%=<$20,000
MENDOCINO
5%=<$20,000
MERCED
5% = <$20,000
MODOC
5%=<$20 000

--

HSM30182H
HSM00134G
HSM00291G

VALLEJO
KENTFIELD
SANTA ROSA

6
9
1

$41,850
$41,047
$20,500

P
P
P

Each county’s 5% or $20.000 threshold is shown below county name. then $20,000 is the threshold
rateShare NEG Yes (Y), MHP must

required from DMH not to contract
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BENEFICIARY
COUNTY
MONO

PROVIDER
NUMBER CITY

FY 96-7
CLIENTS

FY 96-7
DOLLARS

FY 97-a
DSH

NEG
RATE

5%=<$20,000
MONTEREY
5%=<$20 000
NAPA
5%=$23,634
NEVADA
5%=<$20,000
ORANGE
5%=
$205,222

PROVIDER NAME

No hospitals meet threshhold

COMMUNITY HOSP MONTEREY

ST HELENA HOSP
FIRST HOSPITAL VALLEJO
CHARTER HOSPITAL OF

UNIVERSITY OF CA IRVINE
COLLEGE HOSP COSTA MESA
WESTERN MED CTR HOSP
ST JOSEPH HOSP
COLUMBIA HUNTINGTON BCH
CHARTER HOSPITAL OF
SUTTER CENTER FOR
No hospitals meet threshhold

CHARTER GROVE HOSP
DESERT HOSP
HEMET VALLEY DIST HOSP
CHARTER CANYON SPRINGS
LOMA LINDA UNIVERSITY
BHC HERITAGE OAKS HOSP
SUTTER CENTER FOR
BHC SIERRA VISTA HOSP
DOMINICAN SANTA CRUZ HOS

SAN BERNARDINO COMM HOSP
LOMA LINDA UNIVERSITY
VICTOR VALLEY COMM HOSP
SAN ANTONIO COMM HOSP
CANYON RIDGE HOSP
MERCY HOSP & MED CTR
GROSSMONT HOSP
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
VILLA VIEW COMM HOSP
HARBOR VIEW MEDICAL CTR
DONALD N SHARP MEMORIAL
PARADISE VALLEY HOSP
MESA VISTA HOSP
BAYVIEW HOSPITAL
PALOMAR MEDICAL CTR
ST LUKES HOSP
ST MARYS HOSP & MED CTR
LANGLEY PORTER
ST FRANCIS MEM HOSP
CALIFORNIA PACIFIC MED
No hospitals meet threshhold

FIRST HOSPITAL VALLEJO

CHARTER BEHAVIORAL HLTH
GOOD SAMARITAN HOSP OF
EL CAMINO HEALTHCARE SYS
STANFORD hEAlTH svs
DOMINICAN SAnTA CRUZ HOS

FIRST HOSPITAL VALLEJO

No hospitals meet threshhold

WOODLAND HEALTHCARE
CHARTER HOSPITAL OF

TELECARE/SOLANO PARK
ST HELENA HOSP

HSM00145F

HSMOOO 13F
HSM30182H
HSM34098G

HSM30348G
HSM30543K
HSM30594I
HSM30069F
HSM30526F
HSM34098G
HSM34096H

MONTEREY

DEER PARK
VALLEJO
ROSEVILLE

ORANGE
COSTA MESA
ANAHEIM
ORANGE
HUNTINGTON BEACH
ROSEVILLE
SACRAMENTO

CORONA
PALM SPRINGS
HEMET
CATHEDRAL CITY
REDLANDS
SACRAMENTO
SACRAMENTO
SACRAMENTO
SANTA CRUZ

SAN BERNARDINO
REDLANDS
VICTORVILLE
UPLAND
CHINO
SAN DIEGO
LA MESA
SAN DIEGO
SAN DIEGO
SAN DIEGO
SAN DIEGO
NATIONAL CITY
SAN DIEGO
CHULA VISTA
ESCONDIDO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO

39

54
20
16

265
207
181
125
59
47
13

$113.539

$256,903
$155,649
$50,225

$1,104,205
$1.024.850

$744,702
$587,224
$237,930
$191.903

$32.370

Y

Y

P

P
P
P

P
P
P
P
P
P
P

Y
Y
Y

Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
YPLACER

5%=<$20,000
PLUMAS
5%=<$20,000
RIVERSIDE
5%=
$106,246

SACRAMENTO
5%=
$65,748
SAN BENITO
5%=<$20,000
SAN BERNARDINO
5%=
$142,347

HSM34060G
HSM30243G
HSM30390F
HSM34099H
HSM34093G
HSM34104G
HSM34096H
HSM34087G
HSM00242F

HSM30089F
HSM34093G
HSM30517F
HSM30099F
HSM34111G
HSM30077F
HSM30026G
HSM30025F
HSM30447G
HSM31412H
HSM30100F
HSM30024F
HSM34012F
HSM34139F
HSM30115F
HSM00055F
HSM00457G
HSM04020F
HSM00152F
HSM00047G

158
136
161
108

39
93
89
37

8

314
213
269
150
75

352
242
281
255
252
220
220
157
138
170
258
229
181
133
118

8542.708
$436,502
$410.252
$301.861
$106,463
$440,751
$373,506
$226,423

$67,947

$666,236
$623,050
$483,028
$343,803
$227,908

$1,278,981
$984,468
$921,448
5840,990
$799,324
$738,603
5727.411
$677,898
3645.092
$497.568

$1,720,953
$1,498,814
$1,182,176

$602.006
$411,908

$32,085

$542,855
$197,800
$87,367
$79,250

$992,156

$21,390

Y
Y
Y
Y

P
P
P
P
P
P
P
P
P

P
P
P
P
P
P
P
P
P
P
P
P
P
P
P
P
P
P
P
P

P

P
P
P
P
P

P

Y
Y

Y
Y

Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y

SAN DIEGO
5%=
$459,205

Y

Y
Y

Y

SAN FRANCISCO
5%=
$281.197

SAN JOAQUIN
5%=<$20,000
SAN LUIS OBISPO
5%=<$20,000
SANTA CLARA
5%=
$71,911

SANTA CRUZ
5%=$51.505
SHASTA
5%=<$20,000
SIERRA
5%=<$20,000
SISKIYOU
5%=<$20,000

SOLANO
5%=<$20,000

Y
Y

HSM30182H VALLEJO

HSM34119H SAN JOSE
HSM00380H SAN JOSE
HSM30308H MOUNTAIN VIEW
HSM00441F PALO ALTO
HSM00242F SANTA CRUZ

HSM30182H VALLEJO

4

153
35
26
29

124

3

Y
Y
Y
Y
Y

HSM00127G
HSM34098G

HSM34141F
HSM00013F

WOODLAND
ROSEVILLE

FAIRFIELD
DEER PARK

18
5

38

$47,865
$22,960

$214 816
$23,400

P
P

P
P

Each county’s 5% or $20.000 threshold
Share

shown below county name.
NEG RATE-If Yes (Y), MHP must

from DMH not to contract

CON
TRACT

then $20.000
rate

the threshold



HOSPITALS WHICH WILL NEED TO CONTRACT WITH OR NEGOTIATE RATES
FISCAL YEAR

FY 96-7
CLIENTS

354
30
21

2
3
8

11
20
13

PROVIDER
NUMBER
HSM00291G
HSM00134G
HSM30182H
HSM00291 G
HSM00060F
HSM00325F
HSM30182H
HSM34096H
HSM34098G

FY 96-7
DOLLARS
$1,478,762

$133,931
$100,503

$67,343
$25.505
$21,000

$103,146
$70,135
$22,125

BENEFICIARY
COUNTY
SONOMA
5%=
$89,398
STANISLAUS
5%=<$20,000

SUTTER/YUBA
5%=<$20,000

TEHAMA 
5%=<$20,000
TRINITY
5%=<$20,000
TULARE
5%=$40,266
TUOLUMNE 
5%=$32,365
VENTURA
5%=$43,995
YOLO
5%=
$21,123

FY 97-8
DSH

Y

Y

Y

NEG
RATE

Y

CON
TRACT

P
P
P
P
P
P
P
P
P

PROVIDER NAME
SUTTER SONOMA MEDICAL CT
ROSS GENERAL HOSP
FIRST HOSPITAL VALLEJO
SUTTER SONOMA MEDICAL CT
FRESNO COMM HOSP
TUOLUMNE GENERAL HOSP
FIRST HOSPITAL VALLEJO
SUTTER CENTER FOR
CHARTER HOSPITAL OF
No hospitals meet threshhold

No hospitals meet threshhold

FRESNO COMM HOSP
CEDAR VISTA HOSP
TUOLUMNE GENERAL HOSP

BHC VISTA DEL MAR HOSP
SIMI VALLEY HOSP & HLTH
WOODLAND HEALTHCARE
BHC SIERRA VISTA HOSP
FIRST HOSPITAL VALLEJO

CITY
SANTA ROSA
KENTFIELD
VALLEJO
SANTA ROSA
FRESNO
SONORA
VALLEJO
SACRAMENTO
ROSEVILLE

HSM00060F
HSM34091G
HSM00325F

HSM34077G
HSM30236F
HSM00127G
HSM34087G
HSM30182H

FRESNO
FRESNO
SONORA

VENTURA
SIMI VALLEY
WOODLAND
SACRAMENTO
VALLEJO

116
20

137

83
59
64
12
2

$649,195
$72,800

$622,544

$444,469
$208,373
$337,331
$41,820
$22,785

P
P
P

P
P
P
P
P

Y Y

Y
Y
Y

Each county’s 5% or $20.000 threshold
Share

shown below county name, then $20.000
rateNEG Yes (Y). MHP must

not to contractfrom

the threshold



DMH Information Notice No.: 98-08

the following information will be needed:

1) Name of facility
2) Facility address or provider number
3) Negotiated rate for any of the following accommodation codes that will be used:

CODE DESCRIPTION

097
114
124
134
154
204

Psychiatric Acute (Adolescent and Child)
Room and Board Private, Psychiatric
Room and Board Semi-Private 2 Bed, Psychiatric
Room and Board Semi-Private 3 or 4 Bed, Psychiatric
Room and Board Ward (Medical or General), Psychiatric
Intensive Care, Psychiatric

The rate for code 098, Administrative Day, is established by DMH in accordance with the
regulations and need not be reported by counties.

In the event that the MHP has negotiated the rate but not entered into a contract by June 1, please
report the negotiated rate. The rates for non-contract facilities will be determined based on the
negotiated rate information. We will not be changing the rates for non-contract facilities if we receive
information after June 12, 1998 that negotiated rates were modified when contracts are finalized or
subsequently amended.

Please send the negotiated rate information to John Lessley, Managed Care Implementation,
Department of Mental Health, 1600 9th Street, Room 120, Sacramento, CA 958 14, or fax this
information to (9 16) 654-5591. If you should have any questions or need additional information, please
phone John Lessley at (916) 654-3535.

Sincerely,

GARY PETTIGREW
Deputy Director
Systems of Care

Enclosure




